



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

MARION COSTER, ) **PUBLIC VERSION**  
 ) **FILED AUGUST 9, 2022**  
 Plaintiff Below, Appellant, )  
 ) C.A. No.: 163,2022  
 v. )  
 ) On Appeal from the Court of  
 UIP COMPANIES, INC., ) Chancery of the State of Delaware  
 )  
 STEVEN SCHWAT, )  
 and SCHWAT REALTY LLC, ) C.A. No. 2018-0440-KSJM  
 ) **CONSOLIDATED**  
 Defendants Below, Appellees. )

**APPELLEES UIP COMPANIES, INC., STEVEN SCHWAT, AND  
SCHWAT REALTY LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Of Counsel:

Deborah B. Baum  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW  
PITTMAN LLP  
1200 Seventeenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036-3006  
Tel: (202) 663-8772

Stephen B. Brauerman (#4952)  
Elizabeth A. Powers (#5522)  
BAYARD, P.A.  
600 N. King Street, Suite 400  
P.O. Box 25130  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 655-5000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,  
Appellees Steven Schwat, Schwat  
Realty, LLC, Peter Bonnell, Bonnell  
Realty, LLC, and Steven Cox*

Neal C. Belgam (#2721)  
Kelly A. Green (#4095)  
Jason Z. Miller (#6310)  
SMITH KATZENSTEIN &  
JENKINS LLP  
1000 West Street, Suite 1501  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 652-8400

*Attorneys for Defendant Below,  
Appellee UIP Companies, Inc.*

Dated: August 1, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    The Formation, Structure, and Operations of UIP .....	7
B.    Buy Out Negotiations & Wout’s Death .....	8
C.    Special Meeting of Stockholders & the Custodian Action .....	12
D.    The Stock Sale & Coster’s Suit to Cancel the Sale.....	13
E.    The Court of Chancery’s Post-Trial Decision.....	14
F.    First Appeal & Ruling of This Court .....	16
G.    The Court of Chancery’s Remand Decision .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SCHNELL DID NOT APPLY TO INVALIDATE THE STOCK SALE .....	19
A.    Question Presented.....	19
B.    Scope and Standard of Review.....	19
C.    Merits of Argument.....	19
1.    The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That, in the Stockholder-Franchise Context, Schnell Applies Only Where There Was No Good Faith Basis for the Contested Board Action .....	20

a.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Defined the Scope of Schnell’s Application in the Stockholder-Franchise Context .....	21
b.	This Court Should Affirm the Court of Chancery’s Holding that Board Actions in the Stockholder-Franchise Context Fail Schnell Only Where the Board Had No Good Faith Basis for Its Conduct.....	22
c.	The Court of Chancery’s Factual Findings Establish that the UIP Board Had Good Faith Motivations to Approve the Stock Sale .....	25
2.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Determined that the Reduction of Coster’s Leverage as a 50% Shareholder Was Not Inequitable.....	28
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY FOUND THAT, UNDER BLASIUS, THE BOARD HAD A COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION FOR APPROVING THE STOCK SALE .....	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope and Standard of Review.....	30
C.	Merits of Argument.....	30
1.	The Court of Chancery’s Blasius Holding Was Appropriate Given the Circumstances of this Case.....	31
2.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Found that the Custodian Action was an Existential Crisis to the Company, and that Defendants Had a Compelling Justification for Approving the Stock Sale and Mooting the Custodian Action.....	33
a.	The Board Acted Appropriately in Mooting the Custodian Action by Approving the Stock Sale, and Was Not Obligated to Delay Pending an Outcome in the Custodian Action .....	33

b.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Credited Defendants in Responding to the Custodian Action on the Terms of Relief Requested by Coster.....	38
3.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Considered Evidence of Wout’s Views on a Stock Sale to Bonnell, But That Evidence is Not Essential to the Chancery Court’s Findings Under Blasius.....	39
4.	The Court of Chancery Appropriately Considered Coster’s Motives in Making its Findings, and Coster Mischaracterizes the Context and Application of Those Findings.....	41
5.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that the Stock Sale was Appropriately Tailored to Achieve its Primary Purpose of Mooting the Custodian Action .....	43
III.	IF THIS COURT CANCELS THE STOCK SALE, IT SHOULD REMAND THE CASE TO THE COURT OF CHANCERY FOR A DETERMINATION ON THE MERITS AS TO WHETHER APPOINTMENT OF A CUSTODIAN IS APPROPRIATE .....	45
A.	Question Presented.....	45
B.	Scope and Standard of Review.....	45
C.	Merits of Argument.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	477

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. By-Prods. Corp. v. Neal</i> , 588 A.2d 255 (Del. 1991) .....	21
<i>In re Arthur Treacher’s Fish &amp; Chips of Ft. Lauderdale, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 1162 (Del. Ch. 1978) .....	45
<i>Banther v. State</i> , 823 A.2d 467 (Del. 2003) .....	18, 29
<i>Blasius Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brennan v. Abrams</i> , 215 A.3d 1283, 2019 WL 3883733 (Del. Aug. 16, 2019).....	18, 29
<i>Cede Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005) .....	34
<i>Chavin v. Cope</i> , 243 A.2d 694 (Del. 1968) .....	44, 45
<i>Coster v. UIP Cos., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 429906 (Del. Ch. Jan 28, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coster v. UIP Cos., Inc.</i> , 255 A.3d 952 (Del. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity &amp; Benefit Fund of Chi., Ill.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013) .....	18, 29
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982) .....	44
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 2009 WL 554920 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 2009).....	45

<i>MM Cos., Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).....	19
<i>Phillips v. Insituform of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 16285 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 1987).....	23
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re WeWork Litig.</i> , 250 A.3d 976 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	21
<i>WNH Invs., LLC v. Batzel</i> , 1995 WL 262248 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 1995).....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 226(a).....	<i>passim</i>
